

**Consolidated Case Nos. 18-15068, 18-15069, 18-15070, 18-15071, 18-15072, 18-15128, 18-15133, 18-15134**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

U.S. DEP'T OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 3:15-cv-02281-WHA

---

**BRIEF OF 102 COMPANIES AND ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Of Counsel:

Seth Waxman  
Patrick J. Carome  
Ari Holtzblatt  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Airbnb,  
Inc., Square, Inc., Twitter, Inc.,  
and Yelp Inc.*

Andrew J. Pincus  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Lauren R. Goldman  
Karen W. Lin  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020-1001  
(212) 506-2500

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. DACA’S RESCISSION WILL INFLICT SIGNIFICANT HARM ON U.S. COMPANIES AND THE ENTIRE ECONOMY.....3

    A. Dreamers Contribute Directly To Our Nation’s Economic Growth.....4

    B. Dreamers Help Grow The Economy By Filling Jobs For Which There Otherwise Would Not Be A Sufficient Supply Of Workers. ....7

        1. Permitting Dreamers to participate in the workforce expands, rather than reduces, the number of jobs. ....7

        2. Dreamers fill critical labor shortages.....9

    C. Rescinding DACA Will Inflict Enormous Harm On Individuals, Companies, And The Economy.....13

II. THE DECISION TO RESCIND DACA IS INVALID, BECAUSE IT IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS AND CONTRARY TO LAW...17

    A. Rescission of DACA Is Subject To Review Under The APA...18

    B. Rescission Of DACA Is Arbitrary And Capricious And Contrary To Law.....22

CONCLUSION .....30

APPENDIX A.....A-1

APPENDIX B.....B-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	24
<i>Barahona-Gomez v. Reno</i> , 236 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Bonilla v. Lynch</i> , 840 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Bowrin v. INS</i> , 194 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .....	22, 28
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Fornalik v. Perryman</i> , 223 F.3d 523 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	18, 20
<i>Hotel &amp; Rest. Emps. Union, Local 25 v. Smith</i> , 846 F.2d 1499 (D.C. Cir. 1988) (en banc) .....	24
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) .....	22
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 .....	20
<i>Johns v. DOJ</i> , 653 F.2d 884 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	26

*Kenney v. Glickman*,  
96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996) .....21

*Kucana v. Holder*,  
558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....21

*Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC*,  
135 S.Ct. 1645 (2015) .....21

*Montana Air Chapter No. 29 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,  
898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990) .....21

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....28

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA*,  
980 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....21

*Reno v. American Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee*,  
525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....19, 24

*Safe Air For Everyone v. EPA*,  
488 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2007) .....23

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....23

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....20, 29

*Transitional Hosps. Corp. of La. v. Shalala*,  
222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....23

**Statutes, Regulations, and Rules**

5 U.S.C. § 701 .....18

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....23

6 U.S.C. § 202 .....26

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12 .....27

8 U.S.C. § 1103 .....26

8 U.S.C. § 1154 .....27

8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....19

8 U.S.C. § 1324a .....28

49 U.S.C. § 30301 .....27

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 1

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub.  
L. No. 108-136, § 1703(c)-(d), 117 Stat. 1392 (2003) .....27

USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001).....27

Violence Against Women Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, Tit.  
V, 108 Stat. 1092 .....27

**Other Authorities**

44 Fed. Reg. 43,480 (July 25, 1979) .....27

51 Fed. Reg. 39385 (Oct. 28, 1986).....28

Alan Nelson, *Legalization and Family Fairness: An Analysis*  
(Oct. 21, 1987), in 64 No. 41 Interpreter Releases 1191 .....25

Alexander Casey, *An Estimated 123,000 ‘Dreamers’ Own  
Homes and Pay \$380M in Property Taxes*, Zillow Research  
(Sept. 20, 2017), <https://goo.gl/SxQzuW> .....6

Am. Farm Bureau Fed’n, *Agricultural Labor – Immigration  
Reform* (Oct. 2016), <https://goo.gl/WUAz3e>.....13

American Immigration Council, *Executive Grants of Temporary  
Immigration Relief, 1956-Present* (Oct. 2014),  
<https://goo.gl/Q87gqn>.....24

Andorra Bruno et al., CRS, *Analysis of June 15, 2012 DHS Memorandum, Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children* App’x (July 13, 2012), <https://goo.gl/deiGYz> .....25

Ben Gitis & Jacqueline Varas, *The Labor and Output Declines From Removing All Undocumented Immigrants*, Am. Action Forum (May 5, 2016), <https://goo.gl/UAt3dJ> .....17

Bob Davis, *The Thorny Economics of Illegal Immigration*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 9, 2010), <https://goo.gl/j4dd7J> .....16

Boushey & Sarah Jane Glynn, *There Are Significant Business Costs to Replacing Employees*, Ctr. for Am. Progress (Nov. 16, 2012), <https://goo.gl/ZSmRLq>.....15

Brad Smith, *DREAMers Make our Country and Communities Stronger* (Aug. 31, 2017), <https://goo.gl/kJYDT3> .....11

Buttonwood, *Keep on Trucking*, The Economist (Feb. 11, 2012), <https://goo.gl/x8vqaL> .....8, 9

CHARLES GORDON ET AL., 6-72 IMMIGRATION LAW AND PROC. (Matthew Bender, rev. ed. 1993) .....24

Ctr. for Am. Progress, *Results of Tom K. Wong, United We Dream, National Immigration Law Center, and Center for American Progress National Survey* (2016), <https://goo.gl/pe2i17>.....11

David Bier, *Ending DACA Will Impose Billions in Employer Compliance Costs*, Cato Institute (Sept. 1, 2017), <https://goo.gl/1FMidk>.....15

David Bier, *Five Myths About DACA*, Cato Inst. (Sept. 7, 2017), <https://goo.gl/y1e8gb> .....8

David Kenny, *Kenny: One Dreamer, Weathering Two Storms*, Houston Chronicle (Dec. 3, 2017), <https://goo.gl/562Pme> .....12

Donald Neufeld, USCIS, *Guidance Regarding Surviving Spouses of Deceased U.S. Citizens and Their Children* (June 15, 2009), <https://goo.gl/SHaCVZ>.....26

Economics A-Z Terms Beginning with L, *The Economist*, <https://goo.gl/BvRwKU> .....8

Francesc Ortega et al., *The Economic Effects of Providing Legal Status to DREAMers* 18 IZA Discussion Paper No. 11281 (Jan. 2018), <http://ftp.iza.org/dp11281.pdf>.....9

FWD.us, *The Impact of DACA Program Repeal on Jobs* (2017), <https://goo.gl/gJQHnn>.....14

Giovanni Peri, *The Effect of Immigrants on U.S. Employment and Productivity*, Fed. Reserve Bank of San Francisco Econ. Letter (Aug. 30, 2010), <https://goo.gl/jK17fc> .....8, 12

H.R. Rep. No. 111-157 (2009) .....26

*I Felt Like a Normal American Kid . . . Then Everything Changed*, THINKPolicy Blog (Oct. 9, 2017), <https://goo.gl/oV9P7h>.....12

Inst. on Taxation & Economic Policy, *State & Local Tax Contributions of Young Undocumented Immigrants* (Apr. 25, 2017), <https://goo.gl/Kifc9K>.....6

Jacqueline Varas, *How Immigration Helps U.S. Workers and the Economy*, Am. Action Forum (Mar. 20, 2017), <https://goo.gl/ovHQEh> .....9

Jose Magana-Salgado, Immigrant Legal Resources Center, *Money on the Table: The Economic Cost of Ending DACA* 4 (2016), <https://goo.gl/3ZwGVJ>.....13

Julia Boorstin, *Illegal Entrepreneurs: Maria Has No U.S. Visa, and Jose’s Expires Soon. Yet They Own a Profitable California Factory, Pay Taxes, and Create Jobs*, CNNMoney (July 1, 2005), <https://goo.gl/jq2Y1C>.....5



Kenneth Megan, *Immigration and the Labor Force*, Bipartisan Policy Ctr. (Aug. 25, 2015), <https://goo.gl/8p3SP8>..... 7

Logan Albright *et al.*, *A New Estimate of the Cost of Reversing DACA*, Cato Institute, Feb. 15, 2018, <https://goo.gl/pgNGKi> ..... 5

ManpowerGroup, *2016/2017 Talent Shortage Survey: The United States Results*, <https://goo.gl/rJTKs6> ..... 10

Mem. from Janet Napolitano to David V. Aguilar Regarding Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children (June 15, 2012)..... 2

Mem. from Elaine C. Duke, Acting Secretary, Dep’t of Homeland Security, on Rescission of the June 15, 2012 Memorandum Entitled “Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion With Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children” (Sept. 5, 2017) ..... 18, 20, 29

Mem. from Gene McNary, Comm’r, INS, to Reg’l Comm’rs, *Family Fairness: Guidelines for Voluntary Departure under 8 CFR 242.5 for the Ineligible Spouses and Children of Legalized Aliens* (Feb. 2, 1990), in 67 No. 6 Interpreter Releases 153..... 25

Mem. from Michael D. Croning, INS, for Michael A Pearson, INS, *VTVPA Policy Memorandum #2—“T” and “U” Nonimmigrant Visas* (Aug. 30, 2001), <https://goo.gl/8djjyJ> ..... 25

Mem. from Paul Virtue, INS, *Supplemental Guidance on Battered Alien Self-Petitioning Process and Related Issues* (May 6, 1997), <https://goo.gl/YSU412> ..... 25

Mem. Op. for the Sec’y of Homeland Security and the Counsel to the President, 38 Op. O.L.C. 1 (Nov. 19, 2014), <https://www.justice.gov/file/179206/download> ..... 24

Michael A. Clemens & Lant Pritchett, *Temporary Work Visas: A Four-Way Win for the Middle Class, Low-Skill Workers, Border Security, and Migrants* 4, Ctr. for Glob. Dev. (Apr. 2013), <https://goo.gl/p9NLuc> ..... 7

Michael A. Clemens, *Does Kicking Out Mexicans Create Jobs*,  
Politico Magazine (Feb. 15, 2017), <https://goo.gl/XwLj1x> .....16

Michael Greenstone & Adam Looney, *What Immigration Means for U.S. Employment and Wages*, The Hamilton  
Project (May 4, 2012), <https://goo.gl/bvC7AE> .....7

Mitra Toossi, *Consumer Spending: An Engine for U.S. Job Growth*, Monthly Labor Rev. 12 (Nov. 2002),  
<https://goo.gl/iyTkDR> .....7

*My American Dream, Minus the Paperwork*, THINKPolicy Blog  
(Oct. 3, 2017), <https://goo.gl/876JDm> .....12

Nat’l Conference of State Legislatures, National Employment  
Monthly Update (March 19, 2018), <https://goo.gl/wZBJh8>.....9

Natalie Kitroeff & Geoffrey Mohan, *Wages Rise on California Farms. Americans Still Don’t Want the Job*, Los Angeles  
Times (Mar. 17, 2017), <https://goo.gl/r1cH9Z> .....13

Nicole Prchal Svajlenka et al., *A New Threat to DACA Could Cost States Billions of Dollars*, Ctr. for Am. Progress (July  
21, 2017), <https://goo.gl/7udtFu> .....13

Octavio Blanco, *The Worker Shortage Facing America’s Farmers*, CNN Money (Sept. 29, 2016),  
<https://goo.gl/ZF2Tdx>.....13

P’ship for a New Am. Econ., *Open for Business: How Immigrants Are Driving Business Creation in the United States* (Aug. 2012), <https://goo.gl/3mFkVz> .....3

Paul Krugman, Opinion, *Lumps of Labor*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 7,  
2003), <https://goo.gl/GyYTG5> .....8

President Dwight Eisenhower, *Statement Concerning the Entry Into the United States of Adopted Foreign-Born Orphans*  
(Oct. 26, 1956), <https://goo.gl/BkztnZ>; .....24

President’s Council of Advisors on Science and Technology,  
*Report to the President: Engage to Excel: Producing One  
 Million Additional College Graduates with Degrees in  
 Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics* (Feb.  
 2012), <https://goo.gl/v2YRVD> .....10

Rachel Unruh & Amanda Bergson-Shilcock, Nat’l Skills  
 Coalition, *Missing in Action* (Feb. 2015),  
<https://goo.gl/gokfJW> .....10

Sarah Bohn et al., *Do E-Verify Mandates Improve Labor  
 Market Outcomes of Low-Skilled Native and Legal  
 Immigrant Workers?* (May 2014), <https://goo.gl/7UihSE> .....16

Sarah Elizabeth Richards, *How Fear of Deportation Puts Stress  
 on Families*, *The Atlantic* (Mar. 22, 2017),  
<https://goo.gl/qDgeRf> .....14

Silva Mathema, *Assessing the Economic Impacts of Granting  
 Deferred Action Through DACA and DAPA*, *Ctr. for Am.  
 Progress* (Apr. 2, 2015), <https://goo.gl/wxxek1>.....5

Tiziana Rinaldi & Angilee Shah, *Immigration Limbo Is a ‘Tug  
 of Emotions.’ It’s Also a Mental Health Issue*, *PRI’s The  
 World* (Aug. 22, 2017), <https://goo.gl/WLXMZ4> .....14

Tom K. Wong et al., *DACA Recipients’ Economic and  
 Educational Gains Continue to Grow*, *Ctr. for Am. Progress*  
 (Aug. 28, 2017), <https://goo.gl/dYJV1s> .....5

Tom K. Wong et al., *Results from 2017 National DACA Study*,  
<https://goo.gl/nBZdP2> .....4, 5, 6, 11

Tony Romm, *IBM CEO Ginni Rometty Is in D.C. Urging  
 Congress to Save DACA* (Sept. 19, 2017),  
<https://goo.gl/NQeJUc>.....11
